No. 30, 8.]

[Published April 2, 1897.

CHAPTER 154.

AN ACT to provide a contingent fund for the prevention of cholera and other dangerous contagious diseases, and providing for an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scuate and assembly, do enact as follows:

\$50,00) appropriated to prevent spread of Asiatic cholera or other contagious diseases.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the state board of health, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum not exceeding fifty thousand dollars for the two years ending February 1, 1899, which shall be for a fund, which, by and with the advice and consent of the governor, may be drawn upon by the said board, and used by it in such manner as may seem to it necessary to prevent the introduction or spread of Asiatic cholera or other dangerous contagious disease in the state.

SECTION 2. Any member of the state board of health, except the secretary, who is engaged in work for the prevention or control of Asiatic cholera, outside of the city in which such member resides, shall be allowed and paid for the time in which he is actually so engaged, such sum as the governor may approve, not exceeding fifteen dollars per day, in addition to traveling and other necessary expenses.

SECTION 3. Any part of the money appropriated by this act which shall not have been expended before the first day of February, 1899, shall then revert to the general treasury of the state.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1897.

Member to be allowed pay for time-not exceeding \$15 per day.

Unexpended balance to revert to treasury.

.